management of the Company is as follows:

As at 31 March 2019 As at 31 March 2018
USD EUR USD EUR

Trade payables  68,90,431.07  12,24,474.79  19,39,975.00  18,86,009.00
Net statement of financial position exposure  68,90,431.07  12,24,474.79  19,39,975.00  18,86,009.00

NOTES
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

Statutory Reports Financial StatementsWorld of J.K. Cement

125Annual Report 2018–19J.K. Cement Limited124

The following significant exchange rates have been applied

Average Rates Year end spot rates

31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
USD 1  69.89  64.39  69.17  65.04
EUR 1  80.93  75.32  77.70  80.62
AED 1  19.03  17.53  18.83  18.24

  Sensitivity analysis
   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at 31 March

would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and
affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss, before tax Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
31 March 2019
USD (10% movement) 476.61  (476.61)  310.06  (310.06)
EUR (10% movement)  95.14  (95.14)  61.89  (61.89)
31 March 2018
USD (10% movement) 126.17  (126.17)  82.50  (82.50)
EUR (10% movement)  152.05  (152.05)  99.43  (99.43)

  Interest rate risk
   The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which

expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Company policy is to maintain most of its
borrowings at fixed rate using interest rate swaps to achieve this when necessary. During 31 March 2019
and 31 March 2018, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR.

   The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to
interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows

[…]

Exposure to interest rate risk
   The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the

management of the company is as follows.

   `/Lacs

Nominal Amount
31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets  40,706.21  83,381.71
Financial liabilities  85,435.66  89,462.86

 1,26,141.87  1,72,844.57
Variable-rate instruments
Financial assets  99,005.49  35,146.31
Financial liabilities  1,74,317.39  1,66,583.70

 2,73,322.88  2,01,730.01

NOTES
to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2019

Statutory Reports Financial StatementsWorld of J.K. Cement

127Annual Report 2018–19J.K. Cement Limited126

  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

   `/Lacs

Profit or loss, before tax Equity, net of tax

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

31 March 2019
Variable-rate instruments  (1,640.70)  1,640.70  (1,067.37)  1,067.37
Cash flow sensitivity  (1,640.70)  1,640.70  (1,067.37)  1,067.37
31 March 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (1,690.44)  1,690.44  (1,105.41)  1,105.41
Cash flow sensitivity  (1,690.44)  1,690.44  (1,105.41)  1,105.41

42. DETAILS OF DUES TO MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES AS DEFINED UNDER THE MSMED, 2006

`/Lacs

As at March 31
March 2019

As at March 31
March 2018

i)  Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year  1,051.10  1,227.33
(ii)  Interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of the accounting year - -
(iii)  the amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the Micro, Small

and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along with the amount of the
payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year

- -

(iv)The amount of interest due and payable for the year
(v)  the amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years,

until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small enterprise,